
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:390
ANSWERED ON:26.07.2006
PERFORMANCE OF SAI
Khaire Shri Chandrakant Bhaurao

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the performance of the Sports Authority of India (SAI), for promoting sports is not upto the mark ;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ;

(c) the number of SAI centres set up in the country, State-wise and their achievements ; and

(d) the details of the amount allotted for development of SAI centre situated at Aurangabad in Maharashtra during the last three years and the special achievements of this centre?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ AND YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR)

(a) & (b): The contribution of Sports Authority of India

(SAI) in promoting sports has been significant. SAI implements the following schemes for promotion of sports :-

 1.    SAI Training Centre (STC)

 2.    National Sports Talent Contest  Scheme (NSTC)

 3.    Army Boys Sports Company  Scheme (ABSC)

 4.    Centre of Excellence (COX)

 5. Special Area Games (SAG)

Besides, following schemes of the Ministry are also implemented by SAI for promotion of sports in the country:-

1. Rural Sports Programme

2.   Promotion of Sports and games in Schools

3.   Sports scholarship Scheme


There  is always room for improvement and  this    is
looked into on a continuing basis.

(c) List of centers set-up by SAI State-wise in   the country is placed  at   Annex - I.

As regard achievements, in the last Commonwealth Games, held at Melbourne, out of 52 medals, won by the Indian contingent, 30 medals were won by the sportspersons trained under  SAI scheme.   Similarly,
out of 33 medals won in last Asian Games held at Busan, 14 medals won by the sportspersons trained under  the SAI Scheme.     In  2004 Athens  Olympics,
out of 75 sportspersons participating from the country, 39 sportspersons were from SAI Schemes.

(d)    The details of the amount allotted for development of
SAI Centre situated at Augrangabad, Maharashtra during the last three yeas is as under:-

2003-04  Rs.37,00,000/-
2004-05  Rs.32,89,000/-
2005-06  Rs.51,00,000/-

As regards, special achievement of Aurangabad SAI training  centre,   the  medals won by the inmates of this
centre  during 2003-04 to 2005-06  is as     under:-

State Level National Level International Level Gold Silver Bronze Gold Silver Bronze Gold Silver Bronze

38      35     13        07     24     23         -       1      -


ANNEX − I

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.390 FOR 26.7.2006 REGARDING PERFORMANCE OF SAI  ASKED
BY SHRI CHANDRAKANT KHAIRE.

STATE-WISE LIST  OF THE SAI CENTRES.

S.No.  Name of the State(s)           No. of SAI Centres

1. Andhra Pradesh 6

2.     Andaman & Nicobar Island       1

3.     Bihar                          4

4. Chandigarh (UT) 1

5.     Chattisgarh                    1

6.     Delhi                          2

7.     Gujrat                         2

8.     Goa.                           1

9. Himachal Pradesh 2

10.    Haryana                        3

11.    Jharkhand                      1

12     Jammu & Kashmir                1

13.    Karnataka                      4


14.    Kerala                         7

15. Madhya Pradesh 4

16.    Maharashtra                    2

17.    Orrisa                         4

18.    Punjab                         4

19.    Pondicherry                    1

20.    Rajasthan                      2

21.    Tamilnadu                      3

22. Uttar Pradesh 8

23.    Uttaranchal                    1

24.    West Bengal                    5

NUMBER OF SAI CENTRES OPERATIONAL IN  THE NORTH-EASTERN STATES

S.No.  Name of the State (s)          SAI Centre (s)

1.     Assam                          2

2. Arunachal Pradesh 1

3.     Manipur                        4

4.     Meghalaya                      1

5.     Mizoram                        1

6.     Nagaland                       1

7.     Tripura                        1


8.     Sikkam                         1
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